

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

TIARA YACHTS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:22-cv-603
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Robert J. Jonker
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF)	
MICHIGAN,)	Magistrate Judge Ray Kent
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Tiara Yachts’ Complaint 3

 II. The Court Raised Questions about Tiara Yachts’ Complaint—But Tiara Yachts Did Not Amend 4

 III. The Court Dismissed Tiara Yachts’ Complaint 5

 IV. Tiara Yachts’ Proposed Amended Complaint Asserts Substantively the Same Allegations as its Complaint..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Tiara Yachts’ Proposed Amendment Would Be Futile 9

 A. The Proposed Amended Complaint Does Not Overcome the Grounds for Dismissal Identified in the Court’s Opinion 10

 1. Tiara Yachts Has Failed to Establish That the Challenged Conduct Constitutes Fiduciary Acts..... 10

 2. ERISA Does Not Support Any Monetary Relief in Connection with the Alleged Provider Overpayments 13

 B. Because Tiara Yachts’ Proposed Amendment Would Be Futile, the Case Law It Cites Does Not Support Granting Leave to Amend 15

 II. Tiara Yachts Could Have Moved to Amend Its Complaint Earlier, Rather than Wait for the Court to Issue an Advisory Opinion..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bush v. N. Mich. Univ.</i> , 2014 WL 1952267 (W.D. Mich. May 15, 2014).....	8
<i>C & L Ward Bros., Co. v. Outsource Sols., Inc.</i> , 547 F. App’x 741 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8, 18
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	6
<i>Comau LLC v. BCBSM</i> , No. 19-CV-1263 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	7
<i>DeLuca v. BCBSM</i> , 628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	15
<i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Head v. Jellico Hous. Auth.</i> , 870 F.2d 1117 (6th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 1077123 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 7, 2019).....	13
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Calhoun Cty.</i> , 408 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Pond v. Haas</i> , 674 F. App’x 466 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9, 19
<i>Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio</i> , 347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)	1, 6, 13

Southwell v. Summit View of Farragut, LLC,
494 F. App'x 508 (6th Cir. 2014)15, 16

U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,
342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)16

Willingham v. Kneeland Indus., Inc.,
415 F.2d 755 (6th Cir. 1969)16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....17

Fed. R. Evid. 408(a).....7
